

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.8

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 2291/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-01-2018 in MSA No. 1/1981 09-10-2018 in RP No. 182/2018 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHERIATHY JOSEPH PARIPPIL EETTATHOTTAHIL (DIED)
THRU LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(APPLICATION(S) FOR c/d in filing & refiling, exemption from filing O.T. & permission to file addl. Documents/ facts/ annexures)

Date : 03-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mr. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.S. Hegde, Adv.
Mrs. Farhat Jahan Rehmani, AOR
Ms. Shanti Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

Mr. R.S. Hegde, learned advocate appearing for R-17 on caveat accepts notice.

Mr. Hegde prays for and is allowed four weeks' time to file

counter affidavit. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Considering the large body of respondents, we direct that the service upon the respondents be effected through due publication in two Newspapers one in vernacular and another in English language having wide circulation in Kottayam District.

Since these respondents were represented through lawyers in the High Court of Kerala, we permit the petitioner to serve notices on the lawyers who had entered appearance on behalf of the respondents.

Status quo shall be maintained by the parties in the meanwhile.

List for further consideration on 16.9.2019.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER