

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos.2049-2050/2020

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CHERIATHY JOSEPH PARIPPIL
EETTATHOTTAHIL (DIED) THRU LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 15570/2020 - APPLICATION FOR RECTIFICATION
IA No. 15561/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 15566/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.
IA No. 17309/2021 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 15-02-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Farhat Jahan Rehmani, AOR
Mr. Sajith. P, AOR

Mr. N.M. Varghese, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Mohan, AOR
Ms. Tessy Varghese, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.15570/2020:

This is an application just for the correction of the name of 6th respondent viz. '*Cherian Joseph*' as '*P.J. Cheriyan*'.

Considering the averments contained in the application, the same is allowed.

I.A. No.15561/2020 & 15566/2020:

These applications are taken out by the LRs of deceased 6th respondent to come on record in place of the deceased and also to condone the delay in filing the application for substitution. Since the LRs themselves are seeking to come on record, both these applications are allowed.

LRs of deceased 6th respondent be brought on record.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

(RACHNA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER